

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
The Wilderness Society, <i>et al.</i> ,))
))
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-02587 (TSC)
))
v.))
))
Donald J. Trump, <i>et al.</i> ,))
))
Defendants.))
))
<hr/>)
Grand Staircase Escalante Partners, <i>et al.</i> ,))
))
))
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-02591 (TSC)
))
v.))
))
Donald J. Trump, <i>et al.</i> ,))
))
)	CONSOLIDATED CASES
Defendants.))
)	ORAL HEARING REQUESTED
<hr/>)

**GRAND STAIRCASE ESCALANTE PARTNERS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The 1996 Proclamation Created Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument to Protect and Preserve the Land and its Sensitive Resources.....	3
II. Since the 1996 Proclamation, Congress Legislated Several Changes and Additions to Grand Staircase’s Protected Areas.....	5
III. President Trump Eliminated Protections from the Monument, Including by Excluding Thousands of Protected Objects of Historic And Scientific Interest.....	6
A. Executive Order 13792 and the Monument Review Process.....	6
B. The 2017 Proclamation	7
C. The Purportedly Excluded Lands Are Now Open to Private Mining Interests	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES.....	13
I. Plaintiffs Have Pled Sufficient Facts To Establish Standing.....	13
A. SVP and Partners Have Pled Concrete and Imminent Injury to Their Members’ Interests.....	13
B. Plaintiff Organizations Meet the Requirements for Member and Organizational Standing.....	20
C. This Court Can Grant Effective Relief to Redress Plaintiffs’ Injuries	21
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe for Adjudication	23
PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A SUFFICIENT CLAIM FOR RELIEF BECAUSE THE 2017 PROCLAMATION UNCONSTITUTIONALLY USURPS CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY AND CONTRAVENES STATUTORY LIMITS	25
I. Congress has Asserted its Plenary Authority under the Antiquities Act to Codify Grand Staircase’s Boundaries, and Only Congress Can Make Further Reductions to the Size of and Protections Afforded by the Monument.	26
II. Counts I and II May Not Be Dismissed Because the Antiquities Act Does Not Delegate to the President the Power to Shrink or Undo Prior National Monument Proclamations.....	30
A. The Plain Text of the Statute Provides the President the Power Only to Create, Not Modify or Eliminate, National Monuments.	30

- B. The Act’s Purpose and Legislative History Confirm that the President Does Not Have the Authority to Revoke or Modify National Monuments 33
- C. Congress has Consistently Acted to Retain its Sole Authority to Modify National Monuments..... 35
- III. This Court has the Authority to Review Presidential Action to Ensure Monument Boundaries Were Selected in Conformity with the Requirements of the Antiquities Act..... 40
- IV. Defendants’ Decision to Implement the 2017 Proclamation in Violation of the Antiquities Act Creates a Cause of Action Under the Administrative Procedure Act..... 43
- CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3 cl. 2.....	27, 30
Proclamations	
Proclamation No. 3132, 70 Stat. c26 (Apr. 6, 1956)	37
Proclamation No. 6920, 110 Stat. 4561 (Sept. 18, 1996)	1, 3, 4, 42
Proclamation No. 9682, 82 Fed. Reg. 58,089 (Dec. 4, 2017).....	passim
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	16
<i>Am. Nat. Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA.</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975)	28
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	24, 43
<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1154 (EGS), 2018 WL 4681001 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	25
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26, 44
<i>Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 718 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	19
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	22
* <i>Cochower v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 405, <i>judgment modified</i> 249 U.S. 588 (1919) ..	30, 31, 33
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14
* <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>D.C. v. Trump</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 725 (D. Md. 2018).....	22
<i>Env’tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 439 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	44
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	27
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	22, 44
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	14
<i>Gorbach v. Reno</i> , 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	20
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001)	28
<i>Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell</i> , 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	27
* <i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	25, 27, 30
<i>Labat-Anderson, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.D.C. 2004).....	33
<i>League of Conservation Voters v. Trump</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Alaska 2018)	17, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13, 21
<i>Marks v. CIA</i> , 590 F.2d 997 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	27

* *Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross*, No. 17-406, 2018 WL 4853901 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2018).... 26, 41, 42

Medellin v. Texas, 552 U.S. 491 (2008) 35, 37

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush, 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 23, 26, 32, 41

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford, 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 11

Nat’l Treasury Empls. Union v. FLRA, 745 F.3d 1219 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 44

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 819 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2016) 44

NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia, 682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 12

NLRB v. Noel Canning, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... 26

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc., 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) 40

North Dakota v. United States, 460 U.S. 300 (1983) 33

Osborn v. Visa Inc., 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C Cir. 2015)..... 12

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 20

Public Citizen v. U.S. Trade Representative, 5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 44

Role Models Am., Inc. v. White, 317 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 44

Sierra Club v. EPA, 755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 13

Susan B. Anthony List v. Dreihaus, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 23, 24

Swan v. Clinton, 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 22

SWANCC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 35

Tulare Cty. v. Bush, 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 41, 44, 45

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., 136 S.Ct. 1807 (2016) 44

United States v. Alaska, 521 U.S. 1 (1997)..... 28

United States v. Heinszen, 206 U.S. 370 (1907)..... 27-28

Utah Ass’n of Cty. v. Bush, 316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004)..... 3

W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 629 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Ariz. 2009) 45

Washington v. Trump, 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 26

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 23

Statutes

Act of July 3, 1930, ch. 837, 46 Stat. 855..... 27, 31

Act of June 17, 1902, ch. 1093, 32 Stat. 388 31

Act of June 25, 1910, ch. 421, 36 Stat. 847 31

Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 561, 26 Stat. 1095..... 31

Act of May 14, 1898, ch. 299, 30 Stat. 409 31

Act of Oct. 2, 1888, ch. 1069, 25 Stat. 505..... 31

Act of Sept. 14, 1950, Pub. L. No. 81-787, 64 Stat. 849 40

Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946) (codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. § 500 *et seq.*) 43, 45

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, Pub L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 (1980) (codified as amended at 16 U.S.C. §§ 1301 *et seq.*) 38

*Antiquities Act of 1906, ch. 3060, 34 Stat. 225 (codified as amended at 54 U.S.C. §§ 320301–320303) 1, 30, 41

Automobile National Heritage Area Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-355, 112 Stat. 3247 (1998) .. 5, 28

Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 (codified as amended at 43 U.S.C. §§ 1701 *et seq.*)..... 38

General Mining Law of 1872, 30 U.S.C. §§ 21 *et seq.*..... 11
 Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-11, 123 Stat. 991 5, 6, 29
 Paleontological Resources Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 470aaa *et seq.* (2012) 19
 * Utah Schools and Lands Exchange Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-335, 112 Stat. 3139 (1998). 5,
 28

Legislative Materials

154 Cong. Rec. 5541–42 (2008)..... 29
 29 Cong. Rec. 2677 (1897)..... 31
 66 Cong. Rec. 4833 (1925)..... 38
 66 Cong. Rec. Index 219 (1925)..... 38
 67 Cong. Rec. 6805 (1926)..... 38
 Agreement to Exchange Utah School Trust Lands Between the State of Utah and the United
 States of America §§§ 2(E)–3 (May 8, 1998)..... 5, 28
*Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act of 1979: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on
 Interior and Insular Affairs, 96th Cong. 14 (1979) 39*
*H.R. 2016, National Landscape Conservation System Act: Legislative Hearing Before the
 Subcomm. on National Parks, Forests and Public Lands of the H.R. Comm. on Natural
 Resources, 110th Cong. (2007)..... 29*
 H.R. 11021, 56th Cong. (1st Sess. 1901)..... 34
 H.R. 11357, 68th Cong. (2d Sess. 1925) 38
 H.R. 13478, 58th Cong. (2d Sess. 1904) 34
 H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224 (1906)..... 34
 * H.R. Rep. No. 68-1119 (1925)..... 36, 38
 H.R. Rep. No. 94-1163 (1976)..... 39
 H.R. Rep. No. 96-97, pt. 1 (1979)..... 39
 H.R. Rep. No. 96-97, pt. 2 (1979)..... 39
 S. 3840, 68th Cong. (2d Sess. 1925)..... 38
 S. 4698, 59th Cong. (1st Sess. 1906) 34
 S. 5603, 58th Cong. (3d Sess. 1905)..... 34, 35
 S. Rep. 68-849, at 1–2 (1925)..... 38
*The Antiquities Act and Federal Land Policy and Management Act Amendments of 1979:
 Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Parks, Recreation, and Renewable Resources of the S.
 Comm. on Energy and Natural Resources, 96th Cong. (1979) 39*

Executive Materials

Bureau of Land Mgmt., U.S. Dept. of the Interior, BLM Funding Opportunity No. L18AS00007
 (2018)..... 14
 Bureau of Land Mgmt., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Grand Staircase-Escalante Nat’l Monument
 and Kanab-Escalante Planning Area Draft Resource Mgmt. Plans and Env’tl. Impact Statement
 Volume I (Aug. 2018)..... 9
 Bureau of Land Mgmt., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Grand Staircase-Escalante Nat’l Monument
 and Kanab-Escalante Planning Area Draft Resource Mgmt. Plans and Env’tl. Impact
 Statement, Vol. 1 (Obsolete) (Aug. 2018) 42
 Bureau of Land Mgmt., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Analysis of Mgmt. Situation: Grand Staircase-
 Escalante National Monument and Kanab-Escalante Planning Area at 30 (June 2018) .. 8, 9, 10

Bureau of Land Mgmt., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Grand Staircase-Escalante Nat’l Monument & Kanab-Escalante Area Resource Mgmt. Plans and Envtl. Impact Statement Scoping Report (Aug. 2018)..... 10, 43

Bureau of Land Mgmt., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Grand Staircase-Escalante Nat’l Monument & Kanab-Escalante Area Resource Mgmt. Plans Scoping: Mgmt., Cultural and Paleontological Resources (Apr. 5, 2018) 8-9

Bureau of Land Mgmt., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Grand Staircase-Escalante Nat’l Monument and Kanab-Escalante Planning Area Draft Resource Mgmt. Plans and Envtl. Impact Statement: Executive Summary (Aug. 2018) 10, 11, 21

Bureau of Land Mgmt., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Call for Data Related to Review of Nat’l Monuments Under EO 13792 (Apr. 26, 2017) 7

Bureau of Land Mgmt., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Grand Staircase-Escalante Nat’l Monument Approved Mgmt. Plan–Rec. of Decision (2000) 4, 16

Disposition of Abandoned Lighthouse Sites, 32 Op. Att’y Gen. 488, 489-91 (1921) 36-37

Exec. Order No. 13,792, 82 Fed. Reg. 20,429 (May 1, 2017)..... 6, 32

Exec. Order No. 3297 36

Exec. Order No. 3345 36

Exec. Order No. 3450 36

Exec. Order No. 3650 36

Exec. Order No. 3983 36

Exec. Order No. 5038 36

Exec. Order No. 5105 36

Exec. Order No. 5276 36

Exec. Order No. 6212 36

Exec. Order No. 7888 36

General Land Office, *Annual Report of the Commissioner of the General Land Office to the Secretary of the Interior For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1901* (1901)..... 33

General Land Office, *Annual Report of the Commissioner of the General Land Office to the Secretary of the Interior For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1904* (1904). 34

General Land Office, *Report of the Commissioner of the General Land Office to the Secretary of the Interior For the Year Ended June 30, 1906* (1906) 34

M-12501 and M-12529, Solicitor’s Opinion of June 3, 1924..... 37

M-27025, Solicitor’s Opinion of May 16, 1932 37

M-27657, Solicitor’s Opinion of Jan. 30, 1935 37

Naval Reservation-Restoration to Public Domain, 21 Op. Att’y Gen. 120 (1895) 36

Proposed Abolishment of Castle Pinckney National Monument, 39 Op. Att’y Gen. 185 (1938) 37

Rock Island Military Reservation, 10 Op. Att’y Gen. 359 (1862) 36

Ryan K. Zinke, Final Report Summarizing Findings of the Review of Designations Under the Antiquities Act (undated version, officially released Dec. 5, 2017)..... 7

Solicitor’s Opinion of April 20, 1915 37

Transfer of Nat’l Monuments to Nat’l Park Serv. in the Dep’t of the Interior, 36 Op. Att’y Gen. 75, 76 (1929)..... 28

Regulations

40 C.F.R. 1502.14..... 10

43 C.F.R. § 3809.21 18

Secondary Sources

Alan L. Titus, Jeffrey G. Eaton & Joseph Sertich, *Late Cretaceous Stratigraphy and Vertebrate Faunas of the Markagunt, Paunsaugunt, and Kaiparowits Plateaus, Southern Utah*, 3 GEOLOGY OF THE INTERMOUNTAIN WEST 229 (2016)..... 4

Antiquities Act 1906-2006: Monuments List, NAT’L PARK SERVICE ARCHEOLOGY PROGRAM 37

Hal Rothman, *America’s National Monuments: The Politics of Preservation* (1989)..... 33, 40

John C. Ruple, *The Trump Administration and Lessons Not Learned from Prior National Monument Modifications*, 43 HARV. ENVTL, L. REV __ (forthcoming 2019)..... 36, 37

P. David Polly, *Shrinking the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument is a Disaster for Paleontology*, THE CONVERSATION (Sept. 21, 2018)..... 9

Vivian S. Chu & Todd Garvey, Cong. Research Serv., RS20846, *Executive Orders: Issuance, Modification, and Revocation* (2014)..... 33
